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Prince Edward Island
OVERVIEW

In Prince Edward Island, the Department of Education and Early Years is responsible for regulated child 
care centres, family child care, kindergarten, prekindergarten, and school-age child care.

Licensed child care includes designated Early Years Centres (EYCs), non-designated centres, part-day 
preschools, prekindergarten, family child care, and school-age centres. Most full-day centres are EYCs, 
which have additional requirements and considerations beyond the regulations.

Centre-based child care is delivered primarily by non-profit and for-profit operators. The bulk of full-day 
centre spaces are for-profit. Public entities operate a very small number of centres.

Family child care homes (termed Family Home Centres) are individually licensed. There is a small number 
of Family Home Centres.

Child care centres offer non-compulsory part-day prekindergarten for all four-year-olds as licensed child 
care. There are no parent fees. Full school-day kindergarten is part of the K – 12 education system; it is 
compulsory for all five-year-olds but may be delayed by one year.

The provincial government has set parent fees since 2010. In January 2024, fees were reduced to $10/day for 
centres with EYC designation and for Family Home Centres serving children 0 – 6 years. The Child Care 
Subsidy Program, administered by the Department of Social Development and Housing, pays all or some of 
the child care fees of eligible families for children 0 – 12, including 12-year-olds.

In 2010, Prince Edward Island introduced a provincial wage grid. Designated EYCs are required to pay staff 
wages according to the wage grid.

Prince Edward Island signed the Canada-Prince Edward Island Canada-wide Early Learning and Child 
Care (CWELCC) Agreement in July 2021. It allocated nearly $118 million over five years to the province.

In March 2025, Prince Edward Island accepted the federal offer to extend its bilateral agreement until 2031.
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Net growth in full-day centre spaces for children 0 – 5 years (2021 – 2025)

2021 2025 Increase (decrease) 
2021 – 2025

Non-profit and public 1,183 1,432 +249

For-profit 2,591 3,327 +736

Total full-day spaces 3,774 4,759 +985

Percentage of full-day spaces that were 
for-profit

69% 70% +1.3%

Percentage of growth of full-day spaces that 
was for-profit

- - 75%

PROVINCIAL CONTEXT

Some of the following figures are rounded; however, the totals are based on exact figures. Therefore, totals 
may not equal the sum of the rounded figures.

Number of children 0 – 12 years (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 1,200

1 1,500

2 1,900

3 1,500

4 1,700

5 1,400

6 1,600

7 1,600

8 1,800

9 1,700

10 1,800

11 1,700

12 1,900

Total 21,300
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Number of children 0 – 12 years (aggregated) (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 – 2 4,600

3 – 5 4,600

6 – 12 12,100

Total 21,300

Number of children 0 – 12 years with employed mothers (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 800

1 1,100

2 1,400

3 1,200

4 1,400

5 1,000

6 1,200

7 1,200

8 1,300

9 1,300

10 1,500

11 1,200

12 1,400

Total 15,900

Number of children 0 – 12 years with employed mothers (aggregated) (2024 rounded estimate)

Age Number of children

0 – 2 3,300

3 – 5 3,600

6 – 12 9,100

Total 15,900
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Number of children 0 – 14 years identifying with an Indigenous group (2021)

Age First Nations Métis Inuk (Inuit) Multiple Other

0 – 4 175 45 15 0 15

5 – 9 140 70 25 0 10

10 – 14 210 85 15 0 0

Total 525 200 55 0 25

Workforce participation of mothers by age of youngest child (2024 rounded estimate)

Age of youngest child Number of mothers Participation rate (%)

0 – 3 3,800 84.4

4 – 5 1,300 86.7

0 – 5 5,200 86.7

6 – 12 4,600 88.5

Living arrangements by age of child (2021)

Age Living with two 
parents

Living with one parent

Lone mother Lone father Total

0 – 4 5,645 855 180 1,040

5 – 9 6,240 1,360 370 1,740

10 – 14 6,530 1,630 475 2,105

Languages spoken most often at home (2021)

Age English French Non-official Multiple

0 – 4 6,175 80 360 135

5 – 9 7,380 115 425 170

10 – 14 7,960 120 530 175

Total 21,510 315 1,320 485

Median after-tax income among families with children 0 – 5 years (2020)

Two-parent families Male lone parent Female lone parent

$89,000 $45,200 $43,200
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Education degree (120 credit hours) or an approved 
undergraduate degree with a minimum of 90 
credit hours, plus an approved teacher education 
program with a minimum of 30 credit hours. 
Kindergarten teachers are not required to have a 
primary/elementary concentration (K – 6), but it is 
considered an asset.

KINDERGARTEN FOR 
FOUR-YEAR-OLDS 
(PREKINDERGARTEN)

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education and Early Years
Early Years Division
Phone: 902-368-5655
Email: prekindergarten@gov.pe.ca
Website: princeedwardisland.ca/en/
information/education-and-early-years/
the-universal-pre-kindergarten-program

Legislation

Prince Edward Island. Legislative Assembly. Early 
Learning and Child Care Act. RSPEI 1988, c. E-0.1.
Prince Edward Island. Legislative Assembly. Early 
Learning and Child Care Act Regulations. PEI Reg. 
EC819/16.

KINDERGARTEN FOR FIVE-
YEAR-OLDS

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education and Early Years
Public Schools Branch (EN)
La Commission scolaire de langue française (FR)
Phone: 902-438-4130
Email: DeptEEY@gov.pe.ca
Website: princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/
education-and-early-years

Legislation

Prince Edward Island. Legislative Assembly. 
Education Act. – RSPEI1988, C-E-.02.

Provision

Kindergarten provision

Definition Full school-day program for all 
f ive-year-olds.

Eligibility Five years old by December 31.

Compulsory 
schooling

Compulsory, but participation can be 
delayed by one year.

Entitlement All eligible children have access.

Instructional 
hours per day

Five hours (full school-day).

Class size Maximum 18 children.

Teacher qualifications and certification

To be a qualified kindergarten teacher requires a 
valid Prince Edward Island Teacher’s Certificate 
issued by the Certification and Standards Section 
of the Department of Education and Lifelong 
Learning. To qualify for a Teacher’s Certificate, 
applicants require an approved Bachelor of 

KINDERGARTEN POLICY, PROGRAMS, AND DATA

mailto:prekindergarten@gov.pe.ca
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/the-universal-pre-kindergarten-program
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/the-universal-pre-kindergarten-program
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/the-universal-pre-kindergarten-program
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
mailto:DeptEEY@gov.pe.ca
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/education-and-early-years
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/education-and-early-years
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/legislation/education-act
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-lifelong-learning/prince-edward-island-teachers-certificate-application
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PEI Early Learning Framework: Relationships, 
Environments, Experiences (2011) is a mandatory 
curriculum framework for provincially designated 
Early Years Centres and prekindergarten programs 
offered through licensed Early Childhood Centres 
in Prince Edward Island. It focuses on children 
from birth to school entry.

ENROLMENT

Kindergarten enrolment (2024 – 2025 school year)

Enrolment in public schools

Anglophone kindergarten for 5-year-olds 1,365

Francophone kindergarten for 5-year-olds 89

Enrolment in private/independent schools

Kindergarten for 5-year-olds 32

Total kindergarten enrolment 1,486

Provision

Universal prekindergarten provision

Definition Part-day program that began in 2021 for 
all four-year-olds. Delivered as licensed 
child care in non-profit and for-profit 
Early Childhood Centres. There are no 
parent fees.

Eligibility Four years old by December 31.

Compulsory 
schooling

Not compulsory.

Entitlement No entitlement.

Instructional 
hours per day

Fifteen hours per week during the school 
year, but schedules vary.

Class size Staff:child ratio of 1:10.

Teacher qualifications and certification

Prekindergarten in Prince Edward Island is staffed 
by certified early childhood educators. See Prince 
Edward Island’s “Workforce” section for more 
information.

CURRICULUM FRAMEWORK

Kindergarten Integrated Curriculum Document 
(2008) is a mandatory curriculum framework for 
kindergarten in public schools in Prince Edward 
Island.

Maternelle d’immersion française: Programme 
d’études (2016) is a mandatory curriculum 
framework for French immersion kindergarten in 
public schools in Prince Edward Island.

The mandatory Kindergarten Curriculum includes 
the Prince Edward Island Physical Education 
Curriculum: Grades K – 6 (2011), Kindergarten 
Music: Curriculum Guide (2019), and Working 
Toward Communication and Information 
Technology Literacy: Kindergarten (2011).

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-framework
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-framework
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/publications/eelc_kindergarten.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/publications/eelc_kindergarten_fi_0.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/publications/eelc_kindergarten_fi_0.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-lifelong-learning/kindergarten-curriculum
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There are two types of Early Childhood Centres: 

•	 Centres with Early Years Centre (EYC) 
designation that meet specific criteria and may 
be for-profit, not-for-profit, or public; and

•	 Non-designated centres that may be for-profit or 
not-for-profit.

Early Childhood Centres operate full-day for less 
than 24 hours per day. As of April 1, 2025, all but 11 
centres had an EYC designation or a probationary 
EYC designation (in the process of designation).

Early Years Centre
Before September 2023, to be considered for an 
EYC designation, a centre had to be an Early 
Childhood Centre and in good standing with 
the Early Learning and Child Care Board for a 
minimum of six months prior to designation. 
Effective April 1, 2024, a new open application 
process for EYC designation is now in place, 
with applications for designation reviewed on 
an ongoing basis. New centres can apply for a 
probationary EYC designation at any time. This is 
subject to budget availability. EYCs are provided 
with quarterly enrolment-based funding that 
supports staff wages and benefits, parent fee 
reductions, and operational costs. 

EYCs are publicly managed. They are governed 
by additional provincial policies including being 
required to provide infant care, enrol children 
with disabilities, have parent advisory committees, 
charge provincially set parent fees, use the 
provincial wage grid, use the PEI Early Learning 
Framework, use the Early Learning and Child 
Care Registry, and hire only certified staff (except 
support staff). They are also required to participate 
in the Early Childhood Resource program, which 

ADMINISTRATION

Provincial responsibility

Department of Education and Early Years
Early Years Division 
Phone: 902-438-4130
Email: DeptEEY@gov.pe.ca 
Website: princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/
early-years

Legislation

Prince Edward Island. Legislative Assembly. Early 
Learning and Child Care Act. RSPEI 1988, c. E-0.1.
Prince Edward Island. Legislative Assembly. Early 
Learning and Child Care Act Regulations. PEI Reg. 
EC819/16.

Service descriptions

UNREGUL ATED CHILD CARE

There are no health, safety, or training requirements 
or provision for public oversight in unregulated 
child care. There may be attention by public officials 
on a complaint basis. 

An unregulated provider may care for a maximum 
of five children with no more than two infants, 
six children if all are preschool-age or a mixture 
of preschool and school-age, or seven school-age 
children. The provider’s own children must be 
included in the total numbers. See the Early Learning 
and Child Care Act for additional information.

REGUL ATED CHILD CARE

Child care centre
Child care centres (termed Early Childhood 
Centres) are licensed early learning and child care 
(ELCC) programs that provide services to infants, 
preschool-age children, and school-age children. 

CHILD CARE POLICY AND PROGRAMS

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/publications/eyc_criteria_updated_april_2024_final_0.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-years-centre-designation
mailto:DeptEEY@gov.pe.ca
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/early-years
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/topic/early-years
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/send-early-years-feedback-and-complaints-online
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
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from birth to school entry. As of May 2025, the 
framework was being revised.

CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

Terminology and approach

Prince Edward Island uses the term “special 
needs” to encompass children with disabilities. 
The provincial definition of “special needs” is 
being updated.

All types of regulated child care programs are 
eligible to receive inclusion funding.

The province provides inclusion funding to 
support the inclusion of an individual child with 
identified additional needs.

There are no specific qualifications or requirements 
for staff who work with children with disabilities.

Programs supporting inclusion in ELCC

Prince Edward Island has two programs providing 
disability funding. The Special Needs Grant 
and Autism Funding both support the inclusion 
of children with disabilities in licensed early 
childhood settings, allowing for appropriate, 
individualized programming.

The Special Needs Grant provides funding for 
additional support staff to lower the staff:child 
ratio to allow for successful inclusion of children 
with “special needs” in early childhood settings. 
Centres may apply for a Special Needs Grant 
on behalf of a child to cover staff wages and 
mandatory employment-related costs. Approved 
funding is provided directly to the centre on a 
quarterly basis.

Since October 1, 2022, a wage enhancement grant 
funds special needs assistants (SNAs) working 
with children from birth to school-age. Funding is 
according to the special needs wage grid if the SNA 
holds early childhood educator (ECE) certification; 
it covers a maximum of eight hours per day to 

provides support on the curriculum framework. 
EYCs may be non-profit or for-profit.

Preschool
Preschools are centre-based programs operating 
less than four consecutive hours per day for 
children who are at least three years of age but 
not yet attending school. In 2025, three preschool 
centres were operating in Prince Edward Island.

Universal prekindergarten
Child care centres offer non-compulsory part-day 
prekindergarten for all four-year-olds as licensed 
child care. There are no parent fees. See Prince 
Edward Island’s “Kindergarten policy, programs, 
and data” section for more information.

School-age child care
School-age child care centres are centre-based 
programs for school-age children (usually 5 – 
12 years) before or after school, over the school 
lunch period, or during regular school hours 
when schools are closed, such as professional 
development days or summer break.

Family child care
Family child care homes (termed Family Home 
Centres) are licensed child care located in a private 
residence. Family Home Centres are publicly 
managed. A family child care provider can care for 
a maximum of eight children from birth to school-
age, including their own children, according to the 
staff:child ratio. A licensed home may have more 
than one caregiver to meet ratios.

CURRICULUM FRAMEWORK

PEI Early Learning Framework: Relationships, 
Environments, Experiences (2011) is a mandatory 
curriculum framework for provincially designated 
EYCs and prekindergarten programs offered 
through licensed Early Childhood Centres in 
Prince Edward Island. It focuses on children 

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/special-needs-grant-for-licensed-early-learning-and-child-care
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-framework
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-framework
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A diagnosis is required for Autism Funding but 
not for the Special Needs Grant. The Special Needs 
Grant supports children under the age of 12 years 
who require additional support in order to be 
included safely and meaningfully within the ELCC 
environment and to meet developmental goals. 
Parents are not required to be income tested for 
eligibility for additional inclusion services.

Newly constructed or renovated facilities are not 
required to be fully accessible and barrier-free.

In Prince Edward Island, there is no delay for 
receiving inclusion funding for centres that hired a 
special needs assistant, but finding and approving a 
staff person for the centre may lead to delays.

FIRST NATIONS, MÉTIS, AND 
INUIT CHILD CARE

In Prince Edward Island, 2.2% of the total 
population identified as First Nations, Métis, 
or Inuit in the most recent census (2021). There 
are four First Nations reserves in Prince Edward 
Island. Approximately 40% of First Nations people 
in the province live on reserve.

First Nations child care on reserves

Prince Edward Island licenses child care on First 
Nations reserves. Licensed child care centres on 
reserve are eligible to receive the same funding 
as other provincially licensed centres, including 
operating grants, inclusion funding, and parent fee 
subsidies.

In 2025, two licensed child care centres (both 
designated EYCs) were operating in First Nations 
communities on reserve, providing a total of 92 
full-day spaces. Prince Edward Island reported 
that Indigenous governing bodies operate both 
centres. The Abegweit First Nation operates a 
centre on the Scotchford reserve, and the Lennox 
Island First Nation operates a centre on the 
Lennox Island reserve.

a maximum of 40 hours per week. Funding for 
uncertified staff and those working in a school-
age program is at minimum wage, plus 12.59% in 
mandatory benefits.

Prince Edward Island provides Autism Funding to 
support children with autism spectrum disorders 
in licensed child care in two categories: preschool 
and school-age. Preschool Autism Funding is 
available to help families and licensed Early 
Childhood Centres hire an autism assistant for 
eligible children receiving Intensive Behavioural 
Intervention (IBI). It may be provided to help offset 
autism assistant wages and benefits for a maximum 
of 25 hours per week. Funding is also used for 
assigned training for IBI-specific staff.

Since October 1, 2022, a wage enhancement grant 
funds autism assistants according to the autism 
assistant wage grid if they hold ECE certification; it 
covers a maximum of 25 hours per week. Funding 
for uncertified staff is at minimum wage, plus 
12.59% in mandatory benefits.

School-age Autism Funding is available to help 
families and designated community-based 
organizations offset the costs of hiring one-on-
one tutors and aides in home and group settings, 
including Early Childhood Centres, for school-
age children with diagnosed autism spectrum 
disorder. The child must require the support of an 
adult to access community-based activities and/
or tutoring outside of school hours. School-age 
autism funding may cover up to $6,600 in tutor/
aide services per year.

In Prince Edward Island, there is no child care 
service solely or primarily for children with 
disabilities.

Access to inclusive ELCC

EYCs are required to accept children with 
disabilities.

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/autism-funding
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In January 2022, parent fees in all licensed Early 
Childhood Centres were set at $25/day.

In January 2024, fees were further reduced to $10/
day for centres with EYC designation and Family 
Home Centres serving children 0 – 6 years. 

Provincially set full-day parent fees in designated 
EYCs and family child care homes (2025) 

Age group Daily fee 
(2025)

Infant, toddler, and preschool-age $10

On March 31, 2024, 92% of all Early Childhood 
Centres were designated EYCs.

There are no parent fees for publicly funded 
prekindergarten for the core program of 15 hours 
per week during the school year. Parent fees apply 
for additional ELCC services beyond the 15 hours.

Individual operators set parent fees for non-EYCs 
and before- and after-school care. Average fees for 
these programs are not available.

Additional fees

Operators are permitted to charge waitlist fees 
and optional fees for transportation, extended 
hours beyond the 10-hour day, and field trips. EYC 
operators are not permitted to charge additional 
fees for food; meals must be provided as part of the 
program.

Parent fee subsidies

The Child Care Subsidy Program, administered 
by the Department of Social Development and 
Housing, pays all or some of the child care fees of 
eligible families for children 0 – 12, including 12 
year olds. Payment is made directly to child care 
service providers on behalf of subsidized parents.

All eligible families are entitled to a fee subsidy. 
There is no waitlist.

There are no licensed family child care homes on 
reserve in Prince Edward Island.

Aboriginal Head Start on Reserve (AHSOR) 
programs are licensed by invitation of the 
community or program. In 2025, two licensed 
AHSOR programs operated in Prince Edward 
Island, each located in an on-reserve EYC.

Indigenous child care other than on 
reserve

One licensed Indigenous-focused child care 
centre not on reserve was operating in 2025. It is 
a designated EYC operating 12 full-day spaces. 
This centre includes an Aboriginal Head Start in 
Urban and Northern Communities (AHSUNC) 
part-day component.

AHSUNC programs are not licensed in Prince 
Edward Island.

Indigenous-specific resources/initiatives

The Native Council of Prince Edward Island 
is represented on the Early Years Committee, 
a committee established by the Minister of 
Education and Early Years that provides expert 
knowledge, guidance, and direction to the 
implementation of the province’s ELCC system. 

The Mi’kmaq Family Resource Centre supports 
off-reserve families in Prince Edward Island 
to “foster the strength, pride, and respect of 
Aboriginal children and families.” Programs 
include special playgroups and outings, children’s 
programming, Aboriginal Head Start, EYCs, and 
parent support.

PARENT FEES

The provincial government has set parent fees since 
2010. The fees have been reduced and modified 
several times.

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/social-development-and-seniors/help-for-child-care-expenses
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SUBSIDY RATES

The subsidy rate is the maximum amount the 
provincial government pays to a child care service 
on behalf of a fully subsidized parent to cover all or 
part of the parent fee.

Fully subsidized parents in EYCs cannot be 
charged child care fees. Partially subsidized parents 
cannot be charged more than their assessed fee.

In non-EYCs, fees are not capped; parent fees may 
be higher than the subsidy for which the family is 
eligible. In this case, families – including parents 
receiving Social Assistance or Assured Income who 
are eligible for a full subsidy – are responsible for 
paying the remainder of the fee.

Maximum subsidy rates for non-EYCs (2024)

Age group Daily 
maximum 

subsidy

Birth to school entry $34

Full-day school-age $30

Part-day school-age $15

WORKFORCE

Child care staff wages

PROVINCIAL WAGE DATA

Current average wage data are not available.

PROVINCIAL WAGE GRID

In 2010, Prince Edward Island introduced a 
provincial wage grid. Designated Early Years 
Centres (EYCs) are required to pay staff wages 
according to the wage grid. 

From 2021 to 2025, wages for early childhood 
educators (ECEs) increased five times:

In October 2021, hourly wages increased an 
additional $1 for ECE level 1, $2 for ECE level 2, 

Child care fee subsidies can be used in all licensed 
child care facilities, including EYCs, school-age 
centres, and family child care homes.

ELIGIBILIT Y CRITERIA

Eligibility for the Child Care Subsidy Program is 
based on one or more of the following:

•	 Employment;

•	 Education/training;

•	 Medical needs of parents; and

•	 Diagnosed “special needs” of child(ren).

FINANCIAL ELIGIBILIT Y

Income eligibility for the Child Care Subsidy 
Program is based on family annual net income, 
minus eligible deductions. In addition, if families 
have combined assets that exceed $100,000 – 
excluding their personal residence and vehicle, 
registered Education Savings Plan, Registered 
Disability Savings Plan, or life insurance with a 
cash surrender value of less than $5,000 – they  
are expected to liquidate assets to meet the cost  
of child care.

The Child Care Subsidy Calculator helps families 
determine their financial eligibility for a fee 
subsidy and estimate their expected family/
parental contribution toward child care costs.

Financial eligibility for fee subsidy (2024)

Household size Maximum 
annual net 

income for full 
subsidy

Annual net 
income at 

which partial 
subsidy ends

One parent with one child $30,000 $41,800

Two parents with two 
children

$38,500 $59,100

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/publications/increasing_quality.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/feature/child-care-subsidy-calculator#/service/ChildCareSubsidy/SubsidyCalculator
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special needs assistants, and pedagogical support 
staff were aligned to the provincial wage grid.

On October 1, 2023, hourly wages increased by 
$0.50 for ECE level 1 and cooks, $1 for ECE level 
2, and $1.75 for ECE level 3 and directors. This 
was the third wage increase for ECEs in Prince 
Edward Island since signing the CWELCC 
agreement in 2021.

The wage grid was updated on April 1, 2024, and 
again on October 1, 2025.

and $4 for ECE level 3. Incremental wage increases 
were added for directors based on years of 
experience after meeting requirements of director 
certification. Wages of special needs assistants and 
autism assistants were aligned to the provincial 
wage grid. 

On October 1, 2022, hourly wages increased by 
$0.75 for ECE level 1 and cooks, $1.50 for ECE 
level 2, and $3 for ECE level 3 and directors. 
Additionally, hourly wages for autism assistants, 

Hourly wage grid (effective October 1, 2025) 

Position Education completed Years of experience after certification

1 year or less  2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years or 
more

Director Post-diploma/degree $35.45 $36.19 $36.95  $37.50 $38.50

Early childhood educator 
(formerly ECE level 3)

2-year diploma $29.15 $29.62 $30.10 $30.59 $31.12

Early childhood associate 
(formerly ECE level 2)

1 year certif icate $21.77 $22.19 $22.63 $23.08 $23.51 

Early childhood intern 
(formerly ECE level 1)

Three 30-hour early 
childhood courses 

$19.00 - - - -

Cook Not applicable $17.93 - - -

Uncertif ied staff Not applicable Minimum 
wage

- - - -

Support staff Not applicable Minimum 
wage

- - - -

Note: Staff must have completed the education level required and become certified by the Early Learning and Child Care Board to start the associated pay band.

Note: Funding for the director position will remain at the start level of the pay band until the director obtains the required educational credentials assessed by the Manager of 
Licensing and Compliance.

Staff benefits

Prince Edward Island announced the development 
of a defined contribution pension plan in 2023. 
The Early Childhood Development Association 
(ECDA) of Prince Edward Island worked in 
collaboration with the provincial government 
to develop a defined contribution pension plan 

for EYC employees. The ECDA was tasked with 
implementation and management of the program.

To be eligible to participate in the defined 
contribution pension plan program, staff are 
required to have three months of employment in 
an EYC and must be employed for a minimum of 
20 hours per week. The contribution at both the 
employee and EYC level is based on 4% of gross 

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/news/creating-more-child-care-spaces-and-making-investments-to-support-early-childhood-educators?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/news/prince-edward-island-reaches-20-a-day-child-care?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://childcarecanada.org/documents/child-care-news/24/11/creating-more-child-care-spaces-and-making-investments-support-early
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Early childhood certification

Prince Edward Island has a provincial system of 
certification for ECEs. Certification is required to 
work in licensed child care.  

An Early Learning and Child Care Board with nine 
appointed members is responsible for certification 
of child care staff.

ECE CERTIFICATION LEVELS

Certification levels were updated on December 30, 
2023. There are five certification categories, based 
on the staff ’s role. A person may only hold one level 
of certification at a time.

pay. The employer portion of this is paid by the 
government.

Other workforce measures

In fall 2021, a one-time retention grant was 
provided to recognize years of service. From 2021 
to 2023, the grant was offered in two installments. 

The province has also funded pedagogical support 
positions to support educators on various tasks, 
such as paid preparatory time.

ECE certification requirements

Position Requirements

Family Home Child Care provider 30-hour course related to the care and education of infants and preschool-age 
children, approved by the Board.

School-age child care provider 30-hour course related to the care and education of school-age children, 
approved by the Board.

Early childhood intern  
(formerly ECE level 1)

Three 30-hour courses, approved by the Board, one in each of the following 
subject areas: child growth and development, child guidance, and early 
childhood pedagogy.

Early childhood associate  
(formerly ECE level 2) 

A one-year certif icate program in early childhood care and education, approved 
by the Board; or 

A diploma or degree program related to human studies, approved by the Board.

Early childhood educator  
(formerly ECE level 3)

A two-year diploma or degree program in early childhood care and education, 
approved by the Board; 

A degree program related to human studies that incorporates a two-year 
diploma program in early childhood care and education, approved by the Board; 
or

A degree program related to human studies and a one-year certif icate program 
in early childhood care and education, approved by the Board.

A criminal record check and vulnerable 
sector search are required to renew all types of 
certification. Individuals (except family child care 
providers or school-age child care providers) must 
complete 45 hours of continuing education every 
three-year period. 

Prior to December 2023, an applicant for early 
childhood supervisor or director certification 
also required a letter from a supervisor/employer 
verifying the applicant’s work experience, 
including position, hours per week, and dates 
of employment. The early childhood supervisor 
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are covered in the comparative tables in this 
publication, while others may be found in the 
Early Learning and Child Care Act and the Early 
Learning and Child Care Act Regulations.

Regulated child care centres

Child care centres are licensed under the Early 
Learning and Child Care Act and the Early 
Learning and Child Care Act Regulations. Both the 
Act and the regulations were last amended in 2023.

STAFF:CHILD RATIO AND GROUP SIZE

The maximum centre size in Prince Edward Island 
is 125 spaces.

and director certification levels, and thus this 
requirement, were discontinued when the Early 
Learning and Child Care Act Regulations were 
amended in December 2023.

STANDARDS AND 
REGULATIONS

Child care centres and family child care homes 
must adhere to standards and regulations 
regarding staffing requirements, grouping of 
children, and licensing. Some additional key 
elements of child care standards and regulations, 
such as physical environments and food provision, 

Staff:child ratio and maximum group size

Age group Staff:child ratio (indoor) Staff:child ratio (outdoor) Maximum group size

<22 months 1:3 1:3 12

22 months – 3 years 1:5 1:7 None

3 years – school entry 1:10 1:15 None

School-age (f irst day of school  
to the end of elementary)

1:15 1:22 None

Note: The maximum group size for infants may exceed 12 for up to 25% of the time they are receiving care if the infants are under 18 months old, or 75% of the time if they are 18 
– 22 months old. This only applies if the group also includes preschool- or school-age children.

STAFFING REQUIREMENTS FOR CENTRES

Qualification requirements for staffing a 
centre
In Prince Edward Island, staff qualification 
requirements are specified at the centre level. 

An Early Childhood Centre or preschool centre 
must have at least one staff member who is certified 
at the ECE level. If additional staff are required to 
meet staff:child ratios, at least one staff member 
must also be certified at the early childhood 
associate or ECE level.

Designated Early Years Centres (EYCs) must meet 
all the requirements of an Early Childhood Centre. 
In addition, all staff except support staff must have 

at least early childhood intern level certification. 
All certified staff must become members of the 
Early Childhood Development Association of 
Prince Edward Island. 

A school-age centre must have at least one staff 
member who is certified at any level other than 
Family Home Child Care provider. If additional 
staff are required to comply with the staff:child 
ratio, at least one additional staff member must 
be certified at any level other than Family Home 
Child Care provider.

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
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Care Act Regulations. Family child care must be 
provided in the provider’s personal residence.

MODEL OF ORGANIZATION

Family child care in Prince Edward Island is 
individually licensed. 

MA XIMUM CAPACIT Y

A family child care provider can care for a 
maximum of eight children from birth to school-
age, including their own children, according to the 
staff:child ratio.

Staff:child ratio

Age group Staff:child 
ratio (indoor)

Staff:child 
ratio 

(outdoor)

<22 months 1:3 1:3

22 months – 3 years 1:5 1:7

3 years – school entry 1:10 1:15

School-age (f irst day 
of school to the end of 
elementary)

1:15 1:22

A licensed home may have more than one caregiver 
to meet ratios. Thus, a licensed family child care 
home could have three infants and five toddlers if 
two caregivers are in the home. However, even with 
two caregivers in the home, the maximum number 
of children allowed is still eight.

FAMILY CHILD CARE PROVIDER 
REQUIREMENTS

A family child care home must be staffed with 
at least one certified family child care provider 
with early childhood intern designation or higher. 
School-age child care certification is not applicable 
in family child care.

There is no ongoing training requirement if the 
provider holds Family Home Centre provider 

Qualification requirements for on-site centre 
directors/supervisors
A designated early childhood supervisor or early 
childhood director must be responsible for the 
day-to-day operations at a preschool centre or Early 
Childhood Centre.

Other requirements
Centre staff must be at least 18 years of age. Staff 
members must provide a criminal record check 
and a vulnerable sector record check (dated no 
more than six months prior) within eight weeks of 
commencing employment and at least every three 
years afterward. All staff must have an approved 
emergency first aid and infant and child CPR 
certification, or they must enrol in a course within 
two weeks of commencing employment and obtain 
certification within eight weeks.

At least one staff member who has emergency  
first aid and infant and child CPR certification 
must be present at all times during the operation  
of the centre.

LICENSING AND MONITORING OF 
REGUL ATED CHILD CARE CENTRES

The Early Learning and Child Care Board is 
responsible for licensing and licence renewal of 
child care programs. The Board is also responsible 
for monitoring and investigating complaints. 

A licence is issued for a term of three years. Centres 
are inspected upon licensing and subsequently 
within a 12-month period, or more frequently if 
there has been a complaint or an unsatisfactory 
inspection. Facilities are also inspected if there is a 
modification to the licence or a licence transfer.

Regulated family child care

Family child care homes (termed Family Home 
Centres) are licensed under the Early Learning 
and Child Care Act and Early Learning and Child 

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e-.01-early_learning_and_child_care_act.pdf
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/sites/default/files/legislation/e.01g-early_learning_and_child_care_act_regulations.pdf
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Family Resource Centres

Family Resource Centres are operated by 
non-profit grassroots community organizations 
and funded by the Public Health Agency of 
Canada under the Community Action Program 
for Children and the Canada Prenatal Nutrition 
Program. These centres provide community-
based support, strengthening partnerships to 
enhance services for families with children from 
prenatal stages to early childhood. They offer a 
variety of programs, including family support 
groups, drop-in care, toy-lending libraries, and 
community kitchens.

certification. However, if the provider is a certified 
ECE, 45 hours of continuing education during 
every three-year period is required to maintain 
certification. 

The provider and any additional staff must be at 
least 18 years of age, provide a criminal record 
check and a vulnerable sector search within eight 
weeks of operating/employment, and hold first aid 
certification. 

A criminal background check and vulnerable 
sector search are also required for any adult who 
lives in the home and any other person associated 
with the home.

LICENSING AND MONITORING OF 
REGUL ATED FAMILY CHILD CARE HOMES

Licensed family child care homes follow the 
same inspection, monitoring, and enforcement 
procedures as licensed centres. Family Home 
Centre licenses are issued for a term of three years. 
See the Family Home Centre Licence Application 
for more information.

OF INTEREST

Municipal role

Municipalities do not have a mandated role in 
governance, funding, or program delivery. However, 
two municipalities in Prince Edward Island operate 
child care programs: the Rural Municipality of 
Kinkora and the Town of Cornwall.

L’Association des centres de la petite enfance 
francophone de l’Île-du-Prince-Édouard

L’Association des centres de la petite enfance 
francophone de l’Île-du-Prince-Édouard operates 
five Francophone Early Childhood Centres 
in Prince Edward Island. The five centres are 
located in Francophone schools in Évangéline, 
Summerside, Rustico, Charlottetown, and Souris.

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/family-resource-centres
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/family-home-centre-licence-application
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CHILD CARE DATA

REGULATED CHILD CARE SPACE STATISTICS

Number of spaces (2024, 2025)

Full-day centre spaces 2024 2025

Designated Early Years Centres		

Infant (0 – <22 months) 558 717

Toddler (22 months – <3 years) and preschool-age (3 – 5 years)  3,267 3,615

Non-designated centres	

Infant (0 – <22 months) 15 24

Toddler (22 months – <3 years) and preschool-age (3 – 5 years) 226 250

Total full-day centre spaces (children 0 – 5 years) 4,066 4,606

Part-day centre spaces 2024 2025

Toddler (22 months – <3 years) and preschool-age (3 – 5 years) 192 50

Note: For ECEC in Canada 2023, Prince Edward Island reported 152 part-day centre spaces. However, each half-day space was counted as 0.5 spaces. The actual number of 
part-day spaces was 304 in 2023 and 192 in 2024.

Total centre spaces (children 0 – 5 years) 4,258 4,656

Before- and after-school care centre spaces (licensed or regulated) 2024 2025

Kindergarten and Grades 1 – 6 2,640 2,592

Total centre spaces (children 0 – 12 years) 6,898 7,248

Family child care licensed capacity 2024 2025

Total family child care spaces 134 159

TOTAL REGULATED SPACES  
(centre spaces and family child care licensed capacity)

7,032 7,407
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Number of child care centres and family child care homes (2024)

Centre-based child care

Total number of centres 151

Total number of licences 152

Centre-based programs

Designated Early Years Centres (full-day) 76

Non-designated centres providing a full-day program  7

Centres providing a part-day (nursery or preschool) program 7

Centres providing a prekindergarten program (4 years) 87

Centres providing a before- and after-school program for children attending kindergarten or school 
(approximately 5 – 12 years)

72

Note: This figure reflects all licensed centres providing a before- and after-school care program. For ECEC in Canada 2023, Prince Edward Island reported only licensed 
school-age centres (60). As such, the 2024 and 2023 data are not comparable.

Centres providing infant care (<22 months) 79

Centres providing toddler care (22 months – <3 years) 83

Centres providing preschool-age care (3 – 5 years) 83

Centres providing a Francophone child care program 6

Centres in publicly delivered and funded schools (K – Grade 12) 28

Note: This figure includes all licensed centres located in public schools, including school-age and Early Years Centres. For ECEC in Canada 2023, Prince Edward Island 
reported only on school-age centres (18). In total, 25 licensed centres were located in public schools in 2023.

Regulated family child care

Regulated family child care homes (Family Home Centres) (active) 17

Participation in CWELCC

Total number of designated Early Years Centres (full-day) receiving CWELCC funding 76

Total number of licensed family child care homes receiving CWELCC funding 17
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Auspice (2024)

Centres by auspice

Auspice Number of centres

For-profit 90

Non-profit 56

Public 5

Note: Of the 90 for-profit centres, 48 are designated Early Years Centres (EYCs). EYCs are part of Prince Edward Island’s publicly managed system.

Centre spaces by auspice

Auspice Full-day Part-day1 BASC2 Total

For-profit 2,730 112 1,589 4,431

Non-profit 1,239 80 916 2,235

Public 97 0 135 232

Note: For-profit spaces include those in designated EYCs and non-designated centres. For-profit spaces in designated EYCs include 2,610 full-day spaces and 93 BASC spaces. 
For-profit spaces in non-designated centres include 120 full-day spaces, 112 part-day spaces, and 1,496 BASC spaces.
1 Preschool centres.
2 Before- and after-school care (children 5 – 12 years).

Auspice (2025)

Centre spaces by auspice

Auspice Full-day Part-day1 BASC2 Total 

For-profit 3,327 30 1,461 4,818

Non-profit 1,326 20 883 2,229

Public 106 0 95 201

Note: For-profit spaces include those in designated EYCs and non-designated centres. For-profit spaces in designated EYCs include 3,148 full-day spaces. For-profit spaces in 
non-designated centres include 179 full-day spaces, 30 part-day spaces, and 1,461 BASC spaces.
1 Preschool centres.
2 Before- and after-school care (children 5 – 12 years).
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Publicly operated child care (2024)

Publicly operated child care

Entity type Licence  
holders

Centres Full-day  
spaces

BASC  
spaces1

Total  
spaces

Municipality 2 3 45 95 140 

Indigenous governing body 2 2 82 10 92

Total 4 5 127 105 232

Note: The Town of Cornwall operates one EYC and the Rural Municipality of Kinkora operates one EYC and one school-age centre. Abegweit First Nation and Lennox Island First 
Nation each operate one centre. 

Note: The total numbers of public full-day spaces and public before-and after-school care spaces reported by Prince Edward Island vary slightly from the equivalent totals 
reported for “Centre spaces by auspice” above.
1 Before- and after-school care (children 5 – 12 years).

Fee subsidies (2024)

Number of children receiving fee subsidies

Full or partial subsidy 798

Disability support (2024)

Number of children receiving disability support

Children in licensed child care receiving special needs/disability support funding 290

REGULATED CHILD CARE ENROLMENT STATISTICS

Number of children enrolled (2024)

Full-day centre enrolment

Designated Early Years Centres

Infant (0 – 22 months) 515

Toddler (22 months– <3 years)  963

Preschool-age (3 – 5) 2,095

Total centre enrolment (children 0 – 5 years) 3,573

Note: Prince Edward Island only tracks enrolment in designated Early Years Centres. Information on enrolment in non-designated centres and before- and after-school programs 
is not available. 
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Family child care enrolment

Total family child care enrolment (children 0 – 12 years) Not available

TOTAL REGULATED ENROLMENT (centre and family child care enrolment) Not available
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CHILD CARE SERVICES’ 
ELIGIBILIT Y FOR FUNDING

All licensed child care centres and homes are eligible 
for the Child Care Subsidy Program, Special Needs 
Grant, Autism Funding, and capital funding. 

Early Years Centres receive operational funding. As 
of 2022, all licensed full-day centres and licensed 
family child care homes are also eligible for 
operational funding.

As of January 1, 2023, family child care homes 
became eligible for Family Home Centre Operating 
Grants.

T YPES OF FUNDING

Operational funding

EARLY YEARS CENTRE FUNDING 

Early Years Centres (EYCs) receive cost-based 
operational (base) funding on a quarterly basis. 
The funding is based on a formula that includes 
staff wages according to the province-wide 
mandatory wage scale, benefits, and operating 
costs, minus 90% of the provincially set parent fees 
(including the child care subsidy where it replaces 
the parent fee). EYCs must use the provincially set 
fees and the province-wide salary grid, as well as 
meet other requirements.

QUALIT Y ENHANCEMENT GRANT

The Quality Enhancement Grant (QEG) is being 
phased out. Family Home Centres began receiving 
operating funding in January 2023, so they are 
no longer eligible for the QEG. School-age centres 
began receiving a stabilization grant in 2024 
and no longer receive the QEG. All licensed, 

The types of funding available for child care 
services in Prince Edward Island include 
operational funding, one-time funding, fee 
subsidies, and other ELCC funding programs.

ELIGIBILIT Y FOR CWELCC 
FUNDING

The CWELCC plan provides federal funds to 
provinces and territories for early learning and 
child care operational and one-time funding and 
fee subsidies for licensed child care for children 
aged 0 – 5. Funded new child care expansion is to 
be public and non-profit unless otherwise specified 
in the jurisdiction’s agreement. Provinces and 
territories contribute their own funds and design 
their own policies and provision within this 
framework.

Designated Early Years Centres and Family Home 
Centres are part of Prince Edward Island’s publicly 
managed system.

 In Prince Edward Island, the following are eligible 
for operational funding under CWELCC:

•	 Designated Early Years Centres; and

•	 Licensed/approved family child care.

New or expanded for-profit centres are eligible for 
operational funding. 

In Prince Edward Island, the following are eligible 
for capital funding under CWELCC:

•	 Designated Early Years Centres; and

•	 Licensed/approved family child care.

New or expanded for-profit centres are eligible for 
capital funding.

CHILD CARE FUNDING
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operators at a 0.5 ratio or above; those below this 
threshold will receive 50%. Additionally, an annual 
enrolment grant is available for each child: $14,100 
for infants, $7,400 for toddlers, and $3,700 for 
preschool-age children. Grants are paid quarterly 
based on average enrolment and are prorated for 
part-time or non-year-round services.

BRIDGE FUNDING 

Bridge Funding was being phased out in 2024 – 
2025. Licensed centres that wanted to receive EYC 
designation could receive funding for financial, 
resource, and coaching support in preparation to 
meet the designation criteria.

NON-EARLY YEARS CENTRES 
OPERATIONAL FUNDING

In January 2022, centres that were not EYCs began 
to receive operating funding to reduce parent fees.

One-time funding

EYC CAPITAL EXPANSION GRANT

Applications for the EYC Capital Expansion 
Grant closed on January 17, 2025. The funding 
was to establish additional licensed early learning 
and child care (ELCC) spaces, especially for 
infants and toddlers, in both new and existing 
facilities. This grant provided up to $200,000 for 
new construction, renovations, and equipment 
purchases.

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION CHILD 
CARE START-UP GRANT

Applications for the Non-profit Organization Child 
Care Start-up Grant closed on October 31, 2025. 
The grant provided one-time funding to non-profit 
organizations for up to $200,000 in eligible 
construction and renovation costs. Grant recipients 
must operate new Early Childhood Centres for at 
least five years and prioritize infant and toddler 

non-designated Early Childhood Centres and 
preschool centres continue to be funded by the 
QEG to enhance the quality of their programs.

SPECIAL NEEDS GRANT 

The Special Needs Grant provides funding for 
additional support staff to lower staff:child ratios 
to allow for successful inclusion of children with 
“special needs” in early childhood settings. See 
Prince Edward Island’s “Children with disabilities” 
section for more information.

AUTISM FUNDING

Prince Edward Island provides Autism Funding to 
support children with autism spectrum disorders 
in licensed child care in two categories: preschool 
and school-age. See Prince Edward Island’s 
“Children with disabilities” section for more 
information.

ALTERNATE HOURS DEMONSTRATION 
SITE GRANT 

The Alternate Hours Demonstration Site Grant 
helps licensed Early Childhood Centres to extend 
their hours of operation for children whose parents 
work non-standard hours and/or seasonally. The 
program has been under review since 2022 – 2023 
and is not open to new applicants. Licensed Early 
Childhood Centres (including EYCs, preschool 
centres, and Family Home Centres) were eligible 
for this program. In September 2018, eligible 
providers were able to apply for the grant to extend 
their licensed hours of operation to any time 
between 5:00 am to 9:00 pm, Sunday to Saturday 
weekly. Eight EYCs that were part of the original 
pilot phase continue to offer alternate hours care.

FAMILY HOME CENTRE OPERATIONAL 
GRANT

Through the Family Home Centre Operational 
Grant, applicants may receive an annual 
operational grant of $19,000, with full eligibility for 

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/non-profit-organization-child-care-start-up-grant
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/non-profit-organization-child-care-start-up-grant
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/family-home-centre-grants
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/family-home-centre-grants
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Recipients receive a one-time $3,000 licensing 
incentive grant.

RETURN TO PROFESSION GRANT

The Return to Profession Grant was introduced 
in March 2022, and applications closed on March 
15, 2024. It was a one-time grant to support the 
return of qualified educators to providing centre 
care for children from birth to school-age. To 
be eligible, educators must have worked outside 
the licensed ELCC system for 24 consecutive 
months prior to returning. They also needed to be 
certified at ECE Level 3 and provide a letter from 
their employer verifying their start date and a 
minimum two-year contract.

ONE-TIME RETENTION GRANT 

The One-time Retention Grant was available 
from 2021 to March 2023 to those working in the 
licensed ELCC system for 12 consecutive months 
or more. It was paid in two installments, and 
payments were based on full- or part-time hours 
of employment. Increments were based on years of 
experience in the Prince Edward Island licensed 
ELCC system.

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE 
BUSINESS PL AN GRANT

The Early Learning and Child Care Business Plan 
Grant offers financial support for individuals or 
EYC operators looking to develop a professional 
business plan to expand or open new child care 
facilities. This one-time grant provides up to $4,000, 
covering 80% of costs for a certified business 
advisor. Priority is given to those increasing infant 
and toddler spaces in high-need areas.

SCHOOL-AGE CHILD CENTRE ONE-TIME 
STABILIZATION GRANT

This one-time funding was offered in fall 2024. See 
School-age Funding for more information.

spaces. Eligible applicants are expected to become 
designated within 18 months after opening.

EARLY YEARS CENTRE EXPANSION 
LOW-INTEREST LOAN PILOT PROGRAM

The Early Years Centre Expansion Low-interest 
Loan Pilot Program provided financing for new 
construction or the expansion of EYCs to create 
more licensed child care spaces. Applications 
closed on January 17, 2025. Eligibility required 
a commitment to operating as an EYC and the 
completion of the PEI Early Years Centre Location 
Suitability Tool, which evaluates program delivery 
priorities. The loans bore a 3% initial interest rate 
for five years and were amortized over a 20-year 
period. Approved projects were able to receive a 
non-repayable capital grant from the Department of 
Education and Early Years, up to 20% of total project 
costs, with a maximum of $200,000 per project.

FAMILY HOME CENTRE CAPITAL GRANT 

Introduced in 2022, the Family Home Centre 
Capital Grant is available to licensed Family Home 
Centres for capital improvements of up to $15,000 
toward the modification of the recipient’s existing 
physical space to meet licensing requirements. 
Eligible expenses could include renovations, such as 
a below-grade access door, appliances, walls, doors, 
plumbing, electrical, and outdoor fencing. The grant 
also provides an Infant Programming Incentive 
that funds up to $5,000 toward items such as cribs, 
change tables, rocking chairs, toys, books, and 
strollers. It also funds Family Home Centre Program 
Improvements of up to $5,000 for items such as play 
equipment and preschool-age toys.

FAMILY HOME CENTRE LICENSING 
INCENTIVE

The Family Home Centre Licensing Incentive is for 
Family Home Centres seeking to become licensed. 

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/news/new-funding-available-for-before-and-after-school-programs
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-and-child-care-space-creation-progress
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/information/education-and-early-years/early-learning-and-child-care-space-creation-progress
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/family-home-centre-grants
https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/family-home-centre-grants
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STEPS TO SUCCESS PROGRAM

Developed by the Early Childhood Development 
Association (ECDA) and funded by the 
Department of Workforce, Advanced Learning, 
and Population through Canada-Prince Edward 
Island labour market agreements, Steps to Success 
aims to support staffing ratios in licensed child 
care centres by providing backfill when ECEs 
attend accelerated programs at Collège de l’Île 
or Holland College. Participants identify as 
unemployed or underemployed prior to their 
participation in the program and they are often 
individuals who haven’t previously considered 
work in the ECE sector.

To be eligible for the program, participants 
must submit a complete application, pass a 
criminal record and vulnerable sector check, 
and participate in a selection process. Approved 
participants undergo first aid training and 
workshops on relevant topics before starting their 
roles. Participants receive a biweekly stipend 
administered by the ECDA and are considered 
full-time employees of the child care centres from 
September to the following July, allowing them 
to gain experience while completing the three 
introductory courses required for early childhood 
intern certification. The program has a very high 
success rate with 88% of participants staying in 
the ECE sector following their completion of 
the program. 80 individuals have been recruited 
following their placements.

Fee subsidies

CHILD CARE SUBSIDY PROGRAM

The Child Care Subsidy Program pays all or some 
of the child care fees of eligible families for children 
0 – 12, including 12-year-olds. See Prince Edward 
Island’s “Parent fees” section for more information.

Other ELCC funding

EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATION 

The Prince Edward Island government provides 
funding to the Early Childhood Development 
Association to support the following activities: 

•	 Undertaking recruitment and retention 
initiatives; 

•	 Providing professional development training 
programs and the Onboarding Toolkit to 
enhance provisions of quality support to new 
educators; and

•	 Maintaining the Early Learning and Child  
Care Registry.

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
TRAINING GRANT 

The Early Childhood Education Training Grant 
covers 100% of the cost for an eligible course at 
post-secondary institutions approved by the Early 
Learning and Child Care Board. Applicants may 
receive a maximum of $2,500 per year for approved 
courses, subject to the availability of funds. 
Permanent, casual, part-time, and temporary 
employees of designated EYCs, non-designated 
centres, and preschool centres are eligible to receive 
funding under this program. Family Home Centre 
providers are also eligible.

https://www.princeedwardisland.ca/en/service/early-childhood-education-grants
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One-time funding – other

Program Amount

Family Home Centre Licensing Incentive $27,000

Return to Profession Grant $7,093

Total one-time funding $674,093

Note: One-time funding is paid occasionally or just once to a child care service and is 
not part of the regular operating budget. It may include major capital, minor capital, 
start-up, one-time equipment, or repair funding.

Fee subsidies

Program Amount

Parent fee reduction $​​8,870,000

Child Care Subsidy Program $3,846,000

Total fee subsidies $12,716,000

Note: These are fee subsidies in licensed, regulated, or approved child care. The 
subsidies are associated with an individual child and family. There are provincial 
eligibility criteria. Fee subsidies are sent directly to service providers.

TOTAL SPENDING FOR REGULATED 
CHILD CARE (operational funding, 
one-time funding, and fee subsidies)

$65,310,693

Other ELCC funding

Program Amount

Early Childhood Development Association $300,000

Early Childhood Education Training Grant $396,000

Accelerated program funding at Holland 
College

$610,528

Post-Secondary Program Grants $411,300

Steps to Success Program   $40,000

Francization Funding   $60,000

Newcomer training and support   $26,000

Handle With Care Program   $180,000

Defined Contribution Pension Plan 
Matching Program

$1,200,000

Total other ELCC funding $3,223,828

FUNDING FOR REGULATED 
CHILD CARE (FISCAL YEAR 
2023 – 2024)

The funding figures in each category represent 
provincial spending, which may include both 
provincial funds and federal funds transferred 
under bilateral agreements, CWELCC agreements, 
or other federal programs used for early learning 
and child care.

Operational funding

Program Amount

Early Years Centres $44,744,700 

Quality Enhancement Grant $250,000

Special Needs Grant $3,162,000

Autism Funding   $2,348,400

Alternate Hours Demonstration Site Grant   $600,000

Family Home Centre Operational Grant   $615,500

Bridge Funding $150,000

Non-Early Years Centres operational grant 
funding

$50,000

Total operational funding $51,920,600

Note: Operational funding includes regularly paid public funding that contributes 
to the ongoing operation of the child care service. It may include operating grants 
or formula-based funding, family child care agency operating funds, wage grants/
enhancement, disability funding, and other grants/funding paid on a recurring basis.

One-time funding – capital (major and minor)

Program Amount

Capital Grant Program $375,000

Family Home Centre Capital Grant $225,000

Physical Environment and Program 
Improvement Grant

  $40,000
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Federal transfers to Prince Edward Island

Federal transfer Amount

Multilateral Early Learning and Child Care 
Framework – Early Learning and Child 
Care Bilateral Agreements

$4,339,744 

Canada-wide Early Learning and Child 
Care

$24,022,318

Early Learning and Child Care 
Infrastructure Fund

$2,196,384

Note: The federal transfers above represent the funds allocated to Prince Edward 
Island for fiscal year 2023 – 2024. These funds may be slightly different from 
those included in the original agreements, as they are updated annually in line with 
population estimates. They do not represent funds carried over from the previous 
fiscal year or carried into the next fiscal year.

Source: Early Learning and Child Care Secretariat, Employment and Social 
Development Canada (2025).
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